

13-50572

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

BASAALY MOALIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. 10-CR-4246
HONORABLE JEFFREY T. MILLER, SENIOR DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,
AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER, FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
NINTH CIRCUIT FEDERAL AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS,
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MICHAEL PRICE*
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10013
(646) 292-8335

FAIZA PATEL
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10013
(646) 292-8325

**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Brennan Center for Justice,
American Library Association, and Freedom to Read Foundation*

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

ALAN BUTLER
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

DAVID M. PORTER
Co-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS
COMMITTEE
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 498-5700

BRUCE D. BROWN
KATIE TOWNSEND
HANNAH BLOCH-WEHBA
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300

MICHAEL FILIPOVIC
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON
1601 Fifth Avenue, Room 700
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 553-1100

TONY GALLAGHER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF MONTANA
104 Second Street South, Suite 301
Great Falls, Montana 59401
(406) 727-5328

LISA HAY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
DISTRICT OF OREGON
One Main Place
101 Southwest Main Street,
Room 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123

HEATHER ERICA WILLIAMS
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 498-5700

STEVEN GARY KALAR
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA
Internal Box 36106
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 436-7700

HILARY POTASCHNER
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
321 East Second Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 894-2854

REUBEN CAHN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
SAN DIEGO, INC.
The NBC Building

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Government Is Systematically Collecting Records of Phone Calls, Text Messages, E-Mails, and Other Digital Communications	8
A. The 215 Program	10
B. Other NSA Metadata Collection Programs	13
II. Communications Metadata Is Fourth Amendment “Papers”	17
A. Communications Metadata Is Revealing, Even in Limited Quantities	18
B. Metadata Is Especially Revealing in Aggregate	20
C. Communications Metadata Is The Modern Equivalent of Fourth Amendment “Papers”	22
III. Why the Third-Party Doctrine Is “Ill-Suited to the Digital Age”	25
A. The “Assumption of Risk” Equation Has Changed	26
B. The Distinction Between Content and Metadata Is Not Sound	28
C. The Third-Party Doctrine Is Incompatible with Modern Communications	32
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

[Redacted], No. PR/TT [Redacted] (FISA Ct. n.d.) (“FISC I”).....	15
[Redacted], No. PR/TT [Redacted] (FISA Ct. n.d.) (“FISC II”)	31
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	33
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	33
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	27
<i>In re Application for Tel. Info. Needed for a Criminal Investigation</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4594558 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 29, 2015)	33
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things</i> , No. BR 15-75 (FISA Ct. Jun. 29, 2015)	10
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Use of a Pen Register & Trap On (xxx) Internet Serv. Account/User Name, (xxxxxxxxx@xxx.com)</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Mass. 2005).....	30
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Info.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	33
<i>In re U.S. for Orders (1) Authorizing Use of Pen Registers and Trap and Trace Devices</i> , 515 F. Supp.2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	29
<i>In re Zynga Privacy Litigation</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 26, 28
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	23
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Prop. at 104 E. Tenth St., Kan. City, Mo.</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	22, 23
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....	23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	33
<i>New York v. P. J. Video</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986)	24
<i>Register.com v. Verio</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2437 (2014).....	25, 27, 35

<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	24
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	33
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6, 8, 26
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , No. 13-cr-00693-SI-1, 2015 WL 881578 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015) (unpublished)	27, 33
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 796 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2015)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	8
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	23
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	24

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014)	33
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195, 1999 (N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	34

Federal Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 1801	16
50 U.S.C. § 1861	9
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	15
50 U.S.C. §§1841-46.....	14
USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 (2015).....	7, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	22
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Alan Butler, *Get A Warrant: The Supreme Court’s New Course for Digital Privacy Rights after Riley v. California*, 10 Duke J. of Const. L. & Pub. Policy 83 (2014) 22

Amy Gahran, *Mobile Tools for Protests – Then and Now*, CNN, Oct. 10, 2011 19

Ashley Madison, <https://www.ashleymadison.com/> (last visited Oct. 22, 2015) 19

Charlie Savage & James Risen, *New Leak Suggests Ashcroft Confrontation Was Over N.S.A. Program*, N.Y. Times, Jun. 27, 2013 14

Charlie Savage, *In Test Project, N.S.A. Tracked Cellphone Locations*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 2, 2013 12

Craig Timberg, *NSA Slide Shows Surveillance of Undersea Cables*, Wash. Post, Jul. 10, 2013 16

Decl. of Edward W. Felten, *ACLU v. Clapper*, No. 13-cv-03994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013), ECF No. 27 passim

Decl. of Teresa H. Shea, Signals Intelligence Director, National Security Agency, *ACLU v. Clapper*, No. 13-3994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2013) 10

Dep’t of Def., *Supplemental Procedures Governing Metadata Collection & Analysis* (2004) 15

Elizabeth Goitein and Faiza Patel, *What Went Wrong with the FISA Court*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (2015) 16

Ellen Nakashima, *NSA Had Test Project to Collect Data on Americans’ Cellphone Locations, Director Says*, Wash. Post, Oct. 2, 2013 13

Glenn Greenwald & Spencer Ackerman, *How the NSA Is Still Harvesting Your Online Data*, The Guardian, Jun. 27, 2013 15

James Risen & Laura Poitras, *N.S.A. Gathers Data on Social Connections of U.S. Citizens*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 2013 14

Jane Mayer, *What’s the Matter With Metadata?*, New Yorker, June 6, 2013 21

Jonathan Mayer & Patrick Mutchler, *MetaPhone: The NSA Three-Hop*, Dec. 9, 2013 21

Letter from Rep. James Sensenbrenner to Eric J. Holder, Jr., U.S. Att’y Gen. (Sept. 6, 2013) 9

Mario Trujillo, *Twitter Rolls Out Donate Button For Political Campaigns*, The Hill, Sept. 15, 2015 19

Matt Blaze, *Phew, NSA Is Just Collecting Metadata. (You Should Still Worry)*,
 Wired, Jun. 19, 201320

Michael W. Price, *Rethinking Privacy: Fourth Amendment “Papers” and the Third-
 Party Doctrine*, 8 J. Nat’l Security L. & Pol’y __ (forthcoming 2015)..... 24, 30, 33

Nat’l Sec. Agency, *Legal Fact Sheet: Executive Order 12333* (Jun. 19, 2013) .. 10, 16

NSA Slides Explain the PRISM Data-Collection Process, Wash. Post, June 6, 2013 16

Office of the Inspector General, Nat’l Sec. Agency, *ST-09-0002 Working Draft 34*
 (Mar. 24, 2009)14

Patrick Di Justo, *What the N.S.A. Wants to Know About Your Phone Calls*, New
 Yorker, Jun. 7, 201312

Press Release, Office of Sen. Patrick Leahy, Statement of Senator Patrick Leahy (D.
 Vt.), Ranking Member, Senate Judiciary Committee, On the Introduction of the
 USA Freedom Act of 2015 (Apr. 28, 2015)9

Primary Order, *In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of
 Tangible Things from [Redacted]*, No. BR 13-109, 2013 WL 5741573 (FISA Ct.
 Aug. 29, 2013)11

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Bd., *Report on the Telephone Records
 Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the
 Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* (2014) 11, 12, 21

Ryan Gallagher, *The Surveillance Engine: How the NSA Built Its Own Secret
 Google*, The Intercept, Aug. 25, 201417

Steven M. Bellovin, *Submission to the Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board:
 Technical Issues Raised by the § 215 and § 702 Surveillance Programs* (2013) ...29

*The Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA), Part 2: Geolocation Privacy
 and Surveillance: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland
 Sec. & Investigations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 113th Cong. (2013)
 (statement of Matt Blaze, Associate Professor, University of Pennsylvania).....20

Twitter, *FAQs About Adding Location to Your Tweets*,
<https://support.twitter.com/articles/78525> (last visited Oct. 30, 2015)32

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, U.S. Attorney’s Manual, Title 9-7.50031
